CENTRAL BANK OF CHILE | ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Note 19
Capital

(a) Capital

Article 5 of the Central Bank’s Basic Constitutional Act established initial capital of CLP
500,000,000,000, which on 31 December 2019 corresponds to CLP 2,623,411,200,000
(31 December 2018: CLP 2,551,956,400,000) adjusted for consumer price index inflation
at year-end, with a one-month lag, which must be reported as stipulated in transitory
Article 2 of the same law.

Article 77 of the Basic Constitutional Act specifies that if a deficit is produced in any
given year, it will be absorbed though a debit to constituted reserves.

If there are no reserves or if reserves are insufficient, the deficit in any given year will be
absorbed through a debit to paid-in capital.

On 31 December 2019, the Central Bank had negative equity of CLP 1,562,760.0
million (negative equity of CLP 3,760,329.1 million on 31 December 2018), which is
mainly explained by differences between international reserve returns and the cost of
liabilities at domestic interest rates, as well as gains and losses deriving from the effects
of exchange rate fluctuations on foreign currency assets.

Sensitivity analysis variable Baseline
scenario Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Discount rate (–1%, +1%) 3.54% 2.54% 4.54%
Effect on provision for severance indemnity (CLP M) 13,536.0 14,729.9 12,518.8
Effect on provision for severance indemnity (%) — 8.82% (7.51)%

Calculation of probable payments for severance indemnity 2019
MMJ$

Short-term provisions for severance indemnity (up to one year) 1,367.1
Long-term provisions for severance indemnity (over one year) 12,168.9
Total 13,536.0

203

FINANTIAL STATEMENTS

(b) Capital revaluation

With the 2010 accounting period, the Board discontinued the application of
comprehensive price-level restatement to the financial statements, such that the capital
revaluation is not presented on the statement of financial position or the statement
of comprehensive income, but rather is recorded in memorandum accounts, for the